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Attention: Mr. Phillip Choi

Subject: Ground Water Monitoring Sampling & Well Destruction
22008 Meekland Avenue
Hayward, California

Dear Mr. Choi:

This report describes the Ground Water Monitoring Sampling & Well Destruction
conducted on July 1, 2003 and July 28, 2003 at the site Jocated at 22008 Meekland Avenue in
Hayward, California.

Should you have any questions regarding this report, please contact the undersigned.
Sincerely,

Basics Environmental

an G. Tom, M.B.A.,REA.1I
Principal Consultant

GW.LTR

cc: Ms. Donna Dorgos, Alameda County Health Services Agency
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PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION

REPORT
GROUND WATER SAMPLING & MONITORING WELL DESTRUCTION
22008 MEEKLAND AVENUE
HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA
01-ENV307Q
AUGUST 4, 2003

This report has been prepared by the staff of Basics Environmental (Basics) under the
professional supervision of the Principal Consultant whose seal and signature appears hereon. The
findings, interpretations of data, recommendations, specifications or professional opinions are
presented within the limits prescribed by available information at the time the report was prepared,
in accordance with generally accepted professional environmental practice and within the
requirements by the client. There is no other warranty, either expressed or implied.

The data and findings of this report are based on the data and information obtained from the
agreed upon scope of work between Basics and the client. Because contamination is not necessarily
evenly distributed across the property’s soils and ground water, it can easily remain undetected.
Additional scope of services (at greater cost) may or may not disclose inforration which may
significantly modify the findings of this report. We accept no liability on completeness or accuracy
of the information presented and or provided to us, or any conclusions and decisions which may be
made by the client or others regarding the subject site.

This report was prepared solely for the benefit of Basic's client. Basics consents to the
release of this report to third parties involved in the evaluation of the property for which the report
was prepared, including without limitation, lenders, title companies, public institutions, attorneys,
and other consultants. However, any use of or reliance upon this report shall be solely at the risk of
such party and without legal recourse against Basics, or its subcontractors, affiliates, or their
respective employees, officers, or directors, regardless of whether the action in which recovery of
damage is sought is based upon contract, tort (including the sole, concurent or other negligence
and strict liability of Basics), statute or otherwise. This report shall not be used or relied upon by a
party that does not agree to be bound by the above statements.

Donavan G. Tom, M.B.A.,, REA.II
Principal Consultant
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Purpose of Investigation

Basics Environmental (Basics) has performed this Ground Water Monitoring Well
Sampling and Destruction Report for Wachovia Small Business Capital c/o Rainbow Auto Body
pursuant to our letter of engagement signed June 24, 2003 and July 8, 2003. The "subject site" is at
22008 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California (See Drawing 1).

1.2 Background
On November 12, 1994, two 550-gallon gasoline underground storage tanks (Tank A & B)

were removed from the central parking lot of the subject site. No holes were observed in either of
the tanks. One soil sample was collected from beneath each of the tanks at approximately 8.5 feet
below ground surface and analyzed for Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g) and its
constituents (BTEX). Analytical results indicated elevated levels of TPH-g (130 mg/kg) below
Tank A. It appears that further excavation was conducted and one additional soil sample was
collected from beneath Tank A at approximately 13.5 feet below ground surface. This soil sample
identified 1,300 mg/kg TPH-g and 0.24 mg/kg benzene. The stockpiled soil was backfilled into the
tank pits, however no environmental samples appear to have been taken from the stockpiled soil.

Subsequently, three ground water monitoring wells were installed around the former
location of the underground storage tanks. The wells were screened properly at 29 to 49 feet below
ground surface. Soil samples were collected at five foot intervals down to the water table, located at
approximately 38 feet below ground surface. Eight soil samples from each of the well locations
were analyzed for TPH-g and BTEX. No contaminants were identified above detection limits. Site
soil types consisted of primarily stiff clay down to the water table with stringers of sandy clay. Four
quarters of ground water monitoring was conducted at the three monitoring wells. No contaminates
were identified above detection limits throughout the four quarters of monitoring.

Although a small amount of residual contamination remains as shallow as 13.5 feet below
ground surface, it appeared that the ground water had not been impacted. In addition, significant
amount of clay was noted to exists between the residual soil contamination and the moderate water

depth of 38 feet below ground surface to possibly prevent future impacts to the ground water.
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On January 11, 1995, based on the decision by the Regional Water Quality Control Board,
Tumac Lumber Company. Inc. no further remedial action was required in regards to the former
underground storage tanks. Subsequently, Ms. Juliet Shin, Hazardous Materials Specialists with
the Alameda County Environmental Health Services Agency granted permission to close and
decommission three onsite ground water monitoring wells in accordance with local enforcing

agency protocols.

In June 2003, a Limited Phase I Environmental Assessment was conducted for the subject
site by Environmental Investigations, Inc. for Wachovia Small Business Capital. Findings of this
report indicated the three ground water monitoring wells had not been properly abandoned as part
of closure requirements. One of the wells was observed to have been covered with a cement patch
due to damage of the head. however, this well had not been properly abandoned either. No other
recognized environmental conditions appear to have been noted at that time.

On June 24, 2003, Basics was contracted by Wachovia Small Business Capital c/o Rainbow

Auto Body to decommission the thyee onsite ground water monitoring wells.

1.3 Permits and Regulatory Compliance

Several regulatory agencies were contacted prior to the beginning of this work and the

permits necessary to proceed were obtained, if required.:

. Alameda County Environmental Health Services Agency (Ms. Donna Dorgos,
Hazardous Materials Specialists); and

. Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Section (Mr. James
Yoo); and

. Underground Services Alert.

GW-01 1-2 01-ENV307Q



2.0 FIELD ACTIVITIES

2.1 Field Activities

2.1.1 Ground Water Monitoring Well Sampling

On June 24, 2003, contacted Ms. Donna Dorgos, Hazardous Materials Specialists with the
Alameda County Environmental Health Services Agency in regards to the lapse period of time since
the ground water monitoring wells had been sampled and allowed to be decommissioned. Based on
our conversation, one additional round of sampling was suggested prior to decommissioning the
wells.

On June 30, 2003, Basics performed a site visit of the subject site for feasibility of the
sampling and destruction the ground water monitoring wells. Upon arrival to the subject site, one of
the wells was observed to have been covered with a cement patch with no access. The remaining two
outside ground water monitoring wells were located within central parking lot. Subsequently, the
client arranged for the one ground water monitoring well to be uncovered prior to sampling.

On July 3, 2003, the following scope of work was completed.

. The ground water in wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3 were monitored for the depth
to water in the well was measured with an optical interface probe and recorded on
well gauging data sheets, which are included in Appendix A. All well sampling
activittes were performed by Blaine-Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine-Tech; San Jose,
California), a ground water sampling contractor.

. Prior to sampling, the wells were purged using disposable bailers with check valves.
At least three casing volumes were extracted from each well. Temperature, pH,
conductivity, and visual observations of the ground water for the well was recorded
on a well monitoring data sheet, which is included in Appendix A.

g A ground water sample was collected from each of the wells and submitted to
McCampbell Analytical, a California-certified laboratory, for Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbon as gasoline, MTBE and BTEX analysis.

The ground water samples were collected using disposable bailers. The water samples were
transferred from the bailers into appropriate pre-preserved containers supplied by the analytical
laboratory. The samples were labeled to include the job number, sample identification, collection
date and time, analysts, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials. The water samples
were then placed in a cooler, maintained at 4” C for transport to the laboratory. Once collected in the

field, the samples were maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.
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The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any,
analysis requested, sample identification, date and time collected, and sample collector's name. The
chain of custody was signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who received or
surrendered the sample, beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory

personnel.

2.1.2 Ground Water Monitoring Well Destruction

Based on the analytical results of the ground water sampling, the following scope of work

was completed on July 28, 2003.

. The ground water in wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3 were decommissioned in
accordance with Alameda County Public Works Agency protocols.

. Prior to decommissioning, permits were obtained for all well decommissioning. All
well decommissioning activities were performed by Vironex, Inc. (Vironex; San
Leandro, California), a drilling contractor with a current California C-57 contractor's
license.

. Prior to decommissioning, all monitoring equipment was removed from the wells
prior to the sealing procedure.

All ground water monitoring well locations were marked at the site in white paint.
Underground Service Alert was contacted prior to drilling. In addition, a site health and safety plan
was prepared,

Vironex utilized pressure grout drilling methods under the protocols set forth by the
Alameda County Public Works Agency. Each well was drilled out with a to approximately three to
five feet below the surface. All well construction materials were removed and then backfilled from
the bottom of the borehole (well) to the surface with approved sealing material. The wells were
pressure grouted in place. During the sealing procedure, a minimum of 25 pounds per square inch
was maintained for 5 minutes or until pumping refusal was achieved. Each well was pressure
grouted to the total depth of the well.

Either 27 sack neat cement (four 94-pound bags/55-gallon drum), 10 sack cement sand
grout, or hydrated high solids 20 percent bentonite slurry were utilized in the sealing. The surface

was tremied with "like kind" materials to match the pavement surface.
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3.0 CHEMICAL ANALYSES AND RESULTS

3.1 Chemical Analyses
The ground water sample taken from the monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3)

were analyzed for the following:

. Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline, Methyl-tert-Butyl Ether, Benzene,
Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes (TPH-g, MTBE and BTEX) (California
EPA Method 8015C).

3.2 Anpalytical Results
Results of chemical analyses on the ground water samples collected on July 3, 2003 are
presented in Table 1. Certified laboratory reports are presented in Appendix B, including chain-of-

custody record data.

Table 1. Ground Water Analytical Results - Organic Constituents

Sample Depth Matrix TPH-g MTBE BTEX
ID Feet ug/l g/l ug/L

MW-1 4893 Water ND ND ND

MW-2 4820 Water ND ND ND
MW-3 4764 Water ND ND ND

ND means not detected above the reporting limit.
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4.0 FINDINGS

4.1 Discussion

Ground water data collected (July 3, 2003) indicated non detectable levels of TPH-g, MTBE
or BTEX within the ground water samples collected from the three onsite ground water monitoring
wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3).

Subsequently, based on the original decision by the Regional Water Quality Control Board
and recent discussions with Ms. Donna Dorgos, Hazardous Materials Specialists with the Alameda
County Environmental Health Services Agency, the three onsite ground water monitoring wells
were closed and decommissioned in accordance with local enforcing agency protocols.

Based on the information reviewed, it is our opinion that there are no apparent recognized
environmental concerns on the site that warrant further investigation or documentation at the subject

site at this time.

Note: The client should be aware that the residual soil contamination with TPH-g at
approximately 13.5 feet below ground surface and potential fill material above in the location of the
former underground storage tanks does not appear to pose a significant health risk and currently
does not require remedial action by the local enforcing agency. However, any change in land use
and/or redevelopment which disturb the soil within this area may or may not restrict future
redevelopment of the subject site. In addition, further investigation and/or remedial action may be

warranted at that time.
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WELL GAUGING DATA
Project # _ (0Z0F0(- Ml Date 7'/ ) /03 Client [Zasies Environntewtt(

Site _ Z2pe8  Meebland  fue e rd

Thickness | Volume of
Well Depth to of Immiscibles Survey
Size Sheen/ |Immiscible | Imumiscible| Removed Depti to water| Depth to well | Point: TOR
Well TD {in.) Odor | Liquid (ft.) | Liquid (ft.) (ml) () bottom (ft.) or@
We-[ |2 | 23-95_ | 4g-93 | 100 |
i
-z | 7 | 2%.05 | dg-20] | ]
M3 | 2 238 | y3.6d | ﬁ =
i l i
| |
! r § ; ;E
i

Biaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 85112 (408) 573-0555



WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Projecttt: merzo/- 4c/

Client: zg4qc Envionnsenteef

Sampler: Ac Start Date: 2/, /o3
Well LD.:  id - ¢ Well Diameter: (2) 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: 4% 4% Depth to Water: zs. 95
Before: After: Before: After:
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: PVC Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Purge Method: Sampling Method: Bailer
Bailer Waterra XDiSposablc Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Extraction Port
“FPositive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Dedicated Tubing
Blectric Submersible Otlhier Other:
Wejl Diameter  Multiplier Well Diameter  Multiplier
1" 0.04 4 0.65
_ 2. Z (Gals.} X g = 6? & Gals. ' 016 ¢ 147 2y n
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume ’ 037 Other redsT 0163
Temp. Conductivity (mS|  Turbidity
Time | (Por’C) pH orfiS)> (NTU) Gals. Removed Observations
22 | s |61 54 71060 %5 beown, sty
1z | e (LT xada 7 1000 7 P
1% | T4 | B Foz- g -5 Clowdy

&

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons actually evacuated: Jo-4

Sampling Time: 125

Sampling Date: ;z/ TE2AS

Sample ID.: > —/ Laboratory: m
Analyzed for: TPE-D  Other:

Equipment Blank I.D.: @ mme  Duplicate LD.:

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: s Post-purge: e
ORP (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#: nz,Z0/- 4/

Client: z,5¢

Envionm ewtee]

Sampler: A¢

Start Date: 2/, /p 3

Faad

Well LD.:  pii¢/ -2 Well Diameter: (2) 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: d¢. 20 Depth to Water: ¢ p¢~
Before: After: Before: After:
Depthto Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: PVC Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YsI HACH
Purge Method: Sampling Method: Bailer
Bailer Waterra RDisposable Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Extraction Port
K Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Dedicated Tubing
Electric Submersible Other Other:
Well Diameter  Muitiplier Well Diameter  Multiplier
1" 0.04 e 0.65
2 wayx_ 3B = 9 cas z 0.16 & e
1 Case Vojume Specified Volumes Calculated Volume 3 037 Other radius”* 0.163
Temp. Conductivity (mS}  Turbidity
Time | (Por°C) pH or(@ (NTU) Gals. Removed Observations
0677 | (4.5 | L% 340 ? looo 3 /[guég, froudi
o33l | 3.5 b, 9 g i 412 & * e
0%% | 35 | 6.1 | %o 494 1 clowdy

Did well dewater?  Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: 4

Sampling Time: pgdp "~ Sampling Date: = /, /6%

Sample LD.: pod — 2 Laboratory: m
Analyzed for: TPH-D  Other: o
Equipment Blank L.D.: @ mme  Duplicate LD.;

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTRBE TPHD Other

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: i Post-purge: i
ORP (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Regers Ave,, San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555



WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#: menZo/- fcf Client: gasics  Environnmeutel
Sampler: A¢ Start Date: 2/, /0%
Well I.D.: phjd -3 Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: 4% Depth to Water: 7y.48
Before: After: Before: After:
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: CPVEY Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): VSt HACH
Purge Method: Sampling Method: Bailer
Bailer Walerra XDisposabie Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaitic Extraction Port
Y Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Dedicated Tubing
Electric Submersible Other Other:
Wecll Diarneter Muliiplicr Well Diameter Multiplier
1" 0.04 g 0.65
3 (Gals)X Z = Cf Gals. o6 ¢ b
1 Case Yoluine Specified Volumes  Calculated Voluine ’ 037 Other radius™*0.163
Temp. Conductivity (mS|  Turbidity
Time (6_13)01' °0) pH 01'@ (NTU) (Gals. Removed Observations
Wsr | 2.8 | bd gl 7 10p0 3 brousn, Lucbid
(S i, 4 (oﬁ, S 7 00 G bresum, ﬂ(@uaf}"
ot | We? | b1 Al 154 1 o -

([

Did well dewater?  Yes

Gallons actually evacuated: 9

(o

Sampling Time:

Sampling Date: &/, /5%

Sample LD.: a0 — 3 Laboratory: m
Analyzed for: TPH-D  Other:

Equipment Blank LD.: @ mme  Duplicate L.D.:

Analyzed foi: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Othen

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: TR Post-purge: "L
ORP (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: mv Post-purge: my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408} 573-0555
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fé McCampbell Analytical Inc.

I'H) 2nd Avenue South, #D7. Pacheco, CA 945535560
Telephone 925-798-1620 Fax . 925-798-16232
hétpifwww mecanpbeil.com E-mail: matg nmecampbell.com

I

Basics Environmental

116 Glorietta Blvd.

Orinda, CA 943563

Client Project ID:  #030701-Acl

Date Sampled:  07/01/03

Date Received:  07/03/03

Client Contact: Donavan Tom

Date Reported:  07/03/03

Client P.O.:

Date Completed: 07/03/03

Dear Donavan:

Enclosed are:

WorkQrder: 0307084
July 03, 2003

I). the results of 3 analyzed samples from your #030701-Ac project,

2). 2 QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our conirol limits,

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yours truly,

8

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




!é McCampbell Analytical Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7. Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax

1 925-798-1622
ttp /www mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Basics Environmental Client Project ID: £030701-Acl Date Sampled: 07/01/03
116 Glorietta Blvd. Date Received: 07/03/03
Client Contact: Donavan Tom Date Extracted: 07/03/03
Orinda, CA 94363
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: (7/03/03

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*

Extraction method SW5030B Analytical methods: SWE021B/8015Cm Work Order 0307084
Lab 1D Client ID Matrix TPH(g) MTBE Benzene Toiuene Ethylbenzene Xvlenes DF | % 8§
001A MW-i W . ND | ND j N N Np WD 1103
R N . J —e—— _—— el —_ - - - ‘J. -
0024 MW.2 W, ND |, ND i ND | ND i WD . ND L 100
1 1 ] I
003A Mw3 | w ' wD ND | ND ND o ND ND i 992
L i i ! ‘ ; — —
5 5 | | | ! J ; !
= i -f e i e Dol
i ’ | 1‘ i ! ! :
i | S SR SR . 4 i ! |
; A —T o | _ o I
| | : i | ! , P
! R i T T I ek
| \ ! .
L : | :
e e L LR T T - ; S
T ' l | a o
| | I | ‘ ! 3 [
; \ f | ! i P
! . . i [ ~ B I . ) . H !
| T e O R R :
! ‘ ! 1 | : : .
| I T t -1 1o o [
: ' i | i : : ) ' .
t | ! i 1 ) :
i _:. - l JR .iu‘,, . S - :‘.._ - - 4 - _
. | i ! } | |
| B R N AR S B S e
; ; \ | i | ! i ,
- [ ‘ ! i } . :
i . B e T St S S SN
! f ! | “ ; : 1' |
i [ . ! ! ; r
: [ I _ - - _ I _ ‘r I i
. ] [ i i 1 .
I i ; | i % : l
- ) . I S s I _%_ _____ e e e - !
: ' . , ! ! !
| . | | 1 | | |
Reportivg Limit for DF=1: | W | §0 s 1 os 105l o5 1 g5 1 pelL
ND means not detectedator ¢ . ... jo_ . ___. L~ .y "7 4 7T O S e
above the reporting bmit | § | NA | NA i NA NA i NA | NA I 'mg/Kg

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported i pg/l, soil/sludge/sohid samples in pg/ke,
product/oil/mon-aqueous hiquid sampies in mg/L.

wipe samples m ug/wipe,

# cluttered chromatogram, sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.
+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsibie for their

unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gascline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline™);
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatograplic peaks are

derived from gasoline {aviation gas) m) no recognizable pattern.

miterpretation: a)
c) lighter gasolme range
significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; &) TPH pattem that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present, g) strongly aged gasolme or diesel range compounds are sigmficant; h) lighter than water immuscible sheen/product is present; 1) liquid
sample that confams greater than ~2 vol % sediment; 1) reporimg limit rarsed dug to high MTBE content; k) TPH patiern that does not appear to be

DHS Certification No. 1644

_ Q___-’Qngela Rydelius, Lab Manager



10 2Znd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco. CA 94553-5560

[é MecCamnpbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  TFax : 925-798-1622
ovd

htip Mwww nccampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbeil com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

Matrix: W WorkOrder: 0307084
EPA Method: SWB8021B/8015Cm: Extraction: SWS5030B BatchlD: 7686 Spiked Sample ID  0307090-003A
Sample | Spiked Ms* MSD* MS-MSD | LCS | LCSD LCS-LCSD |Acceptance Criterna (%)

;fg_.'L 1 ug/L I % ;ec—_r %ARec.hl % RPB 4_"/-0 Rec.ﬁ % Rec % iRPD Low High

TPH(btex)%£ ND 60 100 99.4 0.583 98.2 93.3 515 70 130

MTBE _ 'l N; I l(-}_ B 10—9 h 111 N "1.5(_)—- - 105 - 106 - 1£4 - 70 130

Benzene 1 Nb | _-1;) T 9;1.77 R 981 ) 6.453 1 97.4 99.3 ! 1.90 70 130

Toluene - - {\ID 1 1‘0“ 1 ;6_2 I} 991_ 2.99- - 9',;.1 992 | 2.17 70 7 130

Ethylbenzene i I‘\ran— R 15 1 717067 1 161 B 0.45717 ] -99.8 7 101 ‘ 1.22 70 130

Nylenes ] ND N _“3;0 B —"10(37 1 _[_(;3 aE 3.278”7 _ l(_)O 7 iOO 0 . 70 130

%8S, ’ | eee | e | st [ eea | Ti2r Tess | or | o267 ] w0 130
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matnx Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate, RPD = Relaiive Percent
Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample} / (Amount Spiked), RPD = 100 * (MS ~ MSD} / {MS + MSD) * 2.

*MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% i @) the sampile is inhomogenous AND contains significant concenirations of
analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) If that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate
NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for sol matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or
analyte content




/"it COAY 1680 ROGERS AVENUE
- B LAI N E SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95112-1105

CONDUCT ANALYSIS TO DETECT LAB McCarnpbell LD} IS #
ALL AMALYSES MUST MEET SPECIFICATIONS AND DISTECTION
) FAX [408) 573-7771 LIMITS SET BY CALIFORNIA DHS AND
FECH SERVICES. nc PHONE (408) 573-0555 il i 7] epa [’} RWQCE REGION
. (7] LA
CHAIN OF CUSTODY i [7] OTHER
BTS # poFol- Acl @ -&'iﬂ{ i O FO E:) 4
CLIENT L W SPECIAL INSTRUGTIONS
Basies Environmental Z
-
SITE z , C
22008 Meekland Ave. 5 Invoice and Report to : Basics Environmental
Hayward, CA 3 Attn: Donovan Tom
L£]
= 24 Hr. Turn Around Time
MATRIX| CONTAINERS 8]
O
2 o 313 || &
SlElE|E
SAMPLE 1.0, DATE | TIME | & = ITOTAL o|bk=lm| = ADD'L INFORMATION] — STATUS  {CONDITION| LAB SAMPLE #
e mwl 2 jzzs IW Lz | he x| x
o omw-z 7 oo [ 13 | M K% | X ’
v o_mw-d P prio R Lt X | X
. VOA mm_sl UTHER
RO ./ .| PRESERVATION _.\]
T GOOUTCONDITION, ] APPHOPRIATE L/
YEAD SPACE A‘BSEI\«_&i., CONTAINERS_Y___
—~  PEEHEORINATED-BY-BAS —|— PRESERVEDIN LAB a0
SAMPLING [DATE — [TIME ™ [SAMPLING RESULTS NEEDED
COMPLETED g/, /0 3 PERFORMED BY /] aron &R//L NOLATER THAN g mmmaper
RELEASED BY |DATE {TIME RECEIVE [DATE [TIVE
@c« é%ﬂ/ﬂ ‘¥ o3 7o é 7%/55" vreEez o300
|RELEASED 8Y . |DAT/E {TiME gRE@‘E{V DB’{ [DATE {TIME N
/) 'R'JL. W @Y - . o~ o Ay
e /s : (Q\p Y., oLy fa o
[RELEASED 3Y [DATE [TIME #RECEIVED gy LT [DATE [TIME
SHIPPED VIA DATE SENT  [TIME SENT COGLER #
o R BB ey

PIE TS PR - LI T N S I L



MecCampbell Analytical Ine.

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD ' - -

-; T L0 Second Avenue South, #D)7
e Pacheco, C'A 94553-5560
Cy (925) 798-1620 WorkOrder: 0307084
Client:
Basics Environmental TEL: {925) 258-9099
116 Glorietta Blvd. FAX: (925) 258-9098
Orinda, CA 94563 ProjectNo:  #030701-Ac| Date Received: 7/3/03
PO: Date Printed: 7/3/03
o . . .Requested Tests ' o
Sample ID ClientSamplD Matrix Collection Date Hold Ngq_ijI‘:LIB_Ojf&g } L
0307084001 1 wwet TE Cwater  7iuos rzgsoo e ) T A - ' e
0307084002 MW2 T Water 7103 84000 AM | [ A | _ " B
0307084003 MW-3 ~ Water 7103 12:10:00PM | [T A

Comments: rush

Prepared by: Michelte Miller

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense,



APPENDIX C

116 GLORIETTA BLVD «ORINDA ,CA »~94563«TEL/FAX 925-258.9099/9098
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ALAMEDA COUNTY PWA RM238  FAY NO. 5107821939 P, 02

basics environmenral Ro

ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESOURCES SECTION
399 ELMHURST ST, RAY WARD €A pata4 1305
PHONF, (510) 678663 Juses Yo

EAX (510} 7Xi-1938 '
APVLICANTS: FLEASY ATTACH A SITE MAP FOR ALL PRILLING PERMIT ADPLICATIONS
RENTRUCTION OF WELLS GVER 45 FEET REQUIRES A SEMANATE PERMIT APPLICATION

i DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION ]
POR AFPLICANT TO COMPLETE FOR osqgc (5K 6 L
LOCAYION OF FROVECT _ _Zicﬁg’g_ﬁ@gﬁn}ue . PERMIT NUMBER _WO D O 5 Z,
§ ) } WELL NUMAER
i o S Y CBCT IS4 ) AN
- - PERMIT CONDITIONS
rchod Pormit Requiremenis appty
Vo NP, PHIATY (e
Maine ! 1 5 L SR . A GENERAL
Addvesi, 2T g j:f______,_,_f___w_,_ Phooe _GlD— BE w357} 1 A pemmnitapptlcation sheuld be subioited se ae 1
Chy T, L, Ip 95341 archvz 4 the ATPWA olfico five duys prior ia
v pposed smrting dera,

AFPLICANY t Yo ACUWA, within 60 days siter complurion of

e Bt (8, BRIVIE- YN MG
ﬁf—t““’“w‘& Bidbh. . Fm SRA-geG-oge
& jath]

Phogs "X 2a s TN
CIT 1T W=~ 42 27 = et

TYPE GF FaOSECT

Well Caveigiswmcticers Crgafyefypanat eerdgacion
Crlbenlic Protadion o Congpul ]
Riter Swprpdy [ Coptaminaton
Manjtartag o Well Dennencdon

FPROVOSED WATER SUsrLy WELL USE

Mevy Dosesise [} Rapiiscgmuat Domegtic o
Matucige! be irzlyation o
frdutiral o Crher z
DRILLING MUTHOR:
Mud Hotery I AirRotamy o Auger H
Cade u i ){\
DRILLFR S 1AME ViFen ik, nJji-

DRILERSLiCEsEND, . ChelBe 5923 (53

WELL FROJECTS
Trrhil Hute Binsaqiee fa
Coring Dilapscter_ b In.

Maadmom | »

Depth ﬁﬂ,ﬂ.

SuePrce Seal Depih “E Owsecs Well Fumehee ﬁLi W ]

GROTLCHUNICAL FROJECTS
umbee of Boaugs __ Dladipmg
Yolo Foimactar in. Depdh

R

STARTYHQ DATE _ R LG -D3 L

SV SO

L v L3
COMPLETICNPAYE A 2 =R

- ]

Fanasby tugvn o comply wie 13 la':mJ
L

APFLTC AT S SIGHATORTE k

Bl EATE PRINT NAME_ PSRV Ay “Tend

Rev.p-18.02

sCrmiecd origingl Dopament of Wiier Resources-
Wl Complerion fopasny,
3. Perinit i3 void if prajecl vt begun withln S0 duys of
eppraval dete
B WATER QUPPLY WELLS
A Mlistmury yurfues vt thickiers iz we lnches of
cunent gropt pleeed by iremie
2. Minbnion seal deprhs Is 50 Feey for samivipal ned
Industrind wells o 20 Jovt for damsowtlc snd Intigution
wells unlext o fosezr doph Is wpoclally 2ppraved.
. GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS
INCLUBING PIRTOMETERS
b poiimum surface scal Yilcknoss by two inelos of
Csht Srult plaeed by tremie,
ZMinbnunt seaf depth for maniterigg welte is the
mwdimam depth pesctianbls or 26 fyet.
U GEOTECHNICAL
Backilll Bors hole by tamis with soueot grout of comont
groiisond wiximre Gpper teo-threg fart roplaced ks kind
or witlj compactcd ewings,
E. CATHODIC
\Y bt oo anods Zoas with sanmas plosead by treaie.
C;. EUL DESTRUCTION
< Scnda mBp of wurk SHC.A dopisEc pormil by ecquissd

= forwells devprr dan £ foer,
@rscm, CONDITIONS O -

NOTE! Ons application T be submrited for asch Sl of wall
deseucioin. Mualiple boringe an ome upplicution dre ascepable
for geoechnden and consmimzdon inweripetions,
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ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESOURCES SECTION
333 EEMUURST ST.HAYWARD €A, Y3544 1303
FHONE (510} 6706633 Juneer You
FAS (310} 792-1505
APPLICANTS: PLEASE ATTACH A SITE MAP FOX ALL DRALLING PEMMIT APPLICATIONS
DESTRUCTION OF WRLLS DVER 45 TEET REQUIREN A SEPARATE YERMIT AL LICATION

PEOPOIED WATEH SURPLY WELL USE 1. Minfmum surfaen soal Sekneas by tea frches of

[ DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION ]
EOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE FOR OFFICET USE
i i 103-0 633
LOCATION Or pRtccT_ 27008 pAZE i) AU . FERMD;S;T‘B?ER N 2 2
WiELE shINBER
P AE S VYN = = T A APN
e s PENMIT CONDITIONS
R Cheled Pomit Ruguireents Apply
CLITNT
Seme_ M PHIVMIY ((de] A. GENERAL
Addnst g f o or Fhone B0 — BE 451 § 1. A pemit pplication sbould bu sobimiged so as o
Cor .4 L_‘&;‘_-;},,‘;;;y Y 27 _ AA] arrivieut the ALPWA offics five duys prierta
i propeded storing s,
APFLICANT 2. Submlt o ACPWA within 60 dayz ather completion of
Nawee Bb-fidg BRI A lerA portaiRter arlgingl Department of Wirer Renoorams-
B2 SRS B The s F A R Fon_ S e ihirdegg Well Compledian Papary,
Addwrr_ Plome _  g=oag & 3. Peroe v vaid If projuct ok begun witki 80 deys of
Cy RETCAN e € o ) Zia NI T spproval it
i P WATERSUPPLY WELLS
1. Minirnan sorfics el thickies I voa Inehes of

TYTE OF PRGYECT cemeid prout plrced by wemia.

Wt Conestiative Ceatechnicdd inveadpndin 2. tlndunt sexi dopah §s 56 et By swasicipnd nnd

Catbirdic Protectian w Cevoral ! Indiseriud welle or 20 fon For dasaostic god Irigadon

Witer Supiply L Tantariration o , welis pndens a dusser depth B spoginfly rpproved.

FMnmiasig fa Well Oeatrcron x {g‘?‘. Lt orial] L. GHOUNDWATER MONITGRING WELLS

Zath e INCLUDING PIETOMETERS

Huw Demaatle 2 Rupinoamant Domesds b tewtent prout plised by memis,
Meuniciget = fetigmtinn L ZMimitnum scal dopeh for monitering weils i the
frduatelsf = Oder ___ o s dipth prociizabie or 2 faer,
D. CEOTECHNICAL
DRILLENG MET100 Sackel] bore bole by temie with cemuont growt or coment
*ud Tesary =z A Rutsy 7 Awgr T Croutisund iztore Uppar two.throe oot seplsced @ Jind
Cable 3 Ciliee )'Q orwith eolnpscted summngs.
, E. CATHODIC
pritez sy, VIR EC, ind . Filt holo anede Zone witk ccrcte placest by trewie.
e - ; é WELL DESTRUCTION
DHILLERS S LICENSE N, ChIE JoS924 (-5 ( Send 3 map of wark sfie. A Mt pema i regutred
fir wells dasper han 45 e
6:) STECIAL CONDITIONS 2
WELL [A0SECTS . 900 /
PrtBulebatverer____in. Meimyn_ NOTE: Qo applicsdon wun by pormired G sack weit acwait
CatingUeesy 27 fo. Degth 4% g /-1/1 AJ = <ermvedon. Multlple toritgs oo ons nppleution o acsepmble
Baclws Sexi Dopth R Coner's Woll Nomer { ol o7 geotschmkent nnd cotenimation vestigatione,

CREOTECHNICAL FROFECTS
Mosherof Bordbagz Maxbatin
Hols Davioter

S N Gepek; m,
SARmaDAT: 2 —ZG - 0%

-] eI
COMPLETRIN FraTs J’ L‘Cf’ "

i e V11

APFROVED

sefameda Counry Opdwrance No, 7363,
b

APFLICAN LS SIGNATLRY_ | DATE F 1B o2,

PLEASE PRINT MAME_ L-E%0Bvacy “Tond Rev 23602

!
1 barndy g w0 comply withall S aeron i
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ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESOURCES SECTION
39 YLMHAURST ST. BAYWARD €A 915524395
PIHONE (S10) $T0-56633 Jumes You
FAX (316} 782-1935
APPLICANTN: PLEASE ATTACH ASITE MAP FOR ALY DRILLING FENMIT AFFLICATIONS
DESTRUCTION OF WEZLLS OVER 45 FEET SEQUIRES A SEPARATE PERMIT APPLICATION

! DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION l
FOUM AFFLICANT TO COMPLETE FOR OFFICE USE
Location o proticr | 22000 MIZERA moay) A . peavaywumeer A/ () %-0 {{ 34
) WELL NUMBER, N
- DR = 7 * Y~ N = V= P 5 a7
i PERMIT CONDITIONS

= T Cirzled Permit Boquinement: spply
CUIENT
Mavn__ ML PHIWAY [ da) . A GENMERAL
Adducst _ Sk b 0¥, o Fhome_ SABT SFHSIS) | 1. A preoh application should S subnaittod 5 9¢ o
Chr 4 ,}E’:;gg.‘;;g; L T < .. < » = 3 B avive at 1o ACPWA offive fiva drys prior 1o

’ i ” sed smrting dpve,

APLLICANT binlt 10 ACEWA wiilia 47 Jays sfter complition of
Mave_ BhILS EAMVIFols MOk krationd abiging Zepasoment of Winer Rezanres-
‘_‘}@ LA P ML D Fro 28 ~2.SEoqeg Wil Camplatten Rapar,

Adtess L Pho 2 &y 3. Primira void il projest not bogun within 98 dayi of
Ciry 2 ETN A e e Zp_PRi b 1 epprous] dite

' B WATER SUrPLY WELLS
1, Mnlmur) surfen sest thickness iz e inches of

TYPE Y O WCT coment prodt placey by tnamio.

Vo Comnasion Cuotidbniza Inveutiimding 2. Tefindmu sus? depth is 50 fooy Gor municipnl and

Coadiz Proteaton -

Gussaral i Invdmstrnd wills o 20 firer Foe dumeonth; sard trrigatica
Contimiazticn p wedls suleis 2 lesser $apih s apecinlly 2pjpeves,
Wel| Bamiraeiem C CROUNDWATER MONTTORING WEILS

W Sypply
Manilaiy

LB I ACH

INCLUBING PIEZOMETERY
PROPOSED WaYER RPPLY WELL USH 1. Mintmum sasBer seal guckness i1 oo ipches of
oot Doreale T Baphegarcal Qomesse I soment o plaeed by tramie,
Munifeipal o Liipanag L >-inimuem seal drpmh for monitoriang wntly i the
Leduzndas by Gther P Pt denth peseticabls or T8 feet.
bB. GEOTZCHNICAL
BRILLIVG METROR: Backfill bers Fele by traimic with eement Grewt o LMo
8ird Hatsry o] At Rorary O Avgrr Srabizand piatre. Uppar raa.ihrse faet replaced i king
Catle K Crher )r,'\ or Wik caltpacicd eunings.
E. CATHODIC
pralFRea v YIFONEX, nJL- Cﬁ"’ Fill haoly anodk: zame with conerave placed by teeasie,
. — F. WELL pESTRUCTION
DRILLER™S LICENSENO. AR 05 9 z’?:_._(__:' 5% Sovd amnp of wosk gt A fcpuate permit Iy tyuiped

Lrwell dxper dpa ds

(&} SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF

WELL PROFECYS !
Lirih e Dloms g i, Mrgrugm NOYVE: Onvaprhienton st be sehmimed (o nzch ekl orwel]
Coving Mameler | 7" Iy, Depth ﬂj ﬂ t /14 il a2 desmistion. Multipte bornps sr one apphication dys sezepmile
Surficy Suoat Depth . Chnar’s Wil Mo ber - ol geotechiicnl snd contzmimatian nvezggnviona.
GECTECENICAL PROIFCTS
Nuspburof Bugogs M mim
ol Dl ey i Deph __ ft /,

STARTHGBATE__ o+~ 28 - O3

- P
COMPLETHON DAYE ';',‘ 2% 32
- APPROVED

Lty syzes 1o comply wirh ‘i;\‘ mg;-mrtfr : wamotts Caumny Dndurmas Ne. F3-43,
% T

AFPLECANTIS SHNATURE - DATE = — 1P i

e )OS

PLEALE PRIT “AME LOUAY Abe T bl Ravd-15.02
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ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESOURCES SECTION
399 EL.MHURST ST. HAYWARD, CA. 94544-1395
FHONE (510) 670-6633 James Yoo FAX (510) 782-1939

PERMIT NO, W03-0632-0634

WATER RESOURCES SECTION
GROUNDWATER PROTECTION ORDINANCE
OD #1 - Destruction of Monj loring Wells {Less than 45 fect in depth)

Ligstruction Requircmentss Overdyitl #1

By Overdofl or clean out 1 original depth.

2} Remove any casinz(sy and annular seal to 3-3 feot below finished grade of original ground, whichever is the Tower
¢luvition,

3 Destroy well by growting neat coment with 2 tremie pipe to the boitom of the well and by fitling with neat cetnenr 1o
three W five (3-5) feer below surface grade. Allow the sealing material 1o spill aver the top of the casing to fill any
annular space between casing and soil.

43 After the seal has set, backfil] the remaiting hole with concrets or conpacied material 1o match existing conditions.

55 Ouilling permaits are valid from the start date to the completion date.  Peimits can be extended by 1 phone call, bus
drilling pennit applications will not be extended beyond 90 days from the approved start date. Permit s valid July
28,2003 only.

6} Permifte. permiltee's, contractass, consullants or agents shall be responsible to assure that all muterial or waters
zeacrated dunng deithing, boring destruction, and/or other activitics associated with this Pertit will b gafely handled,
properly mamaped, and disposed of accordiag to 3t applicable federal, state, and local Statees regulating such. Tn no
case shall these mawrials and/or watcrs be allowed to enter, or potentially enter, on-or off site storm sewars, dry wells,
or watciways or be allowed 1o move off ihe property where wok is being completed.

7). Permit is valid only for the purpose specificd herein. No changes in conslruction procedures, as describad on this
peraut application

8} Compliance with the abovye well-sealing epecifications shall not exempt the well-sealing contractor from complying
with appropriate Stafe reporling-requirements related to welf desauction {Sections 13750 through 13755 {Division 7,
Chapier 18, Anticle 3) of the Califoraia Warec Cede). Confractor must compiete State DWR Form 188 and mail
sripingt (o th Alameda County Public Werlks Ageney, Water Resottees Section, within 60 days. Tnduading 2
site map showing all {he borchole Josations,

9 Permilice shatl gssume entine responsibitity for alf activities apd uses under this pernit end shall indemaidy, defend and
save tie Alameada County Public Worlks Agency, its officers, agents, and employees free and harmiess from any and ali
expense, cost, liabidity in conpection with or resufting from the exercise of this Pergit incheding, but not Bmited o,
propesty dinsge, personad fnjury and wrangful death.

10) This pergait may be voided if It comains incorrect infolination,
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06/20/03 FRL 0B:31 FAX W mAvBaurtia e Qoas
TS TSSE BT LT 5194687489 MEALEY CaMPBELL PARGE a2
ALAMEDA COUNTY
- HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

RAFAT &, SHAKHLO, ASST AGE.N( Y l]lfl[' cTon

- —— — m—— - ——————

DEPARTMENTOF ENVI NMEN’TN HEALTH
ALAMEDA CDUNTY-ENV. HEALTH
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION D
1131 HARBDR BAY PKWY., #£Z53
ALAMEDA Ca 94302-8577
{510}567-570R

DAYID J. KEARS, Agency Direclor

Tumac Lurnber Co. Ine.
Conract: Andy Macka
D 22008 Meekland Ave.
! Hayward, CA 94541

Re: XD Cedar Supply, 22008 Meekland Ave., Hayward, CA 94541
Dear Mr. Andy Macko:

This letter canfirms the completion of site investigarion and pemedial
action for thae twe 550-gallon gasolinpe underground storage U at
the zbove describei location,

Based upon the available jinformaticn and with the provision t the
. information provided to this agency was accurate and representptive of

site conditions, no further action related to the underground

release iz required.

This notice is issued pursuant €o ar ation contained in Title 23,
Division 3, Chapter 16, Section 2721 (e} of the Califormia Coder of
Regulaticns

Please cantact Juliet Shin at (510) 567-6763 if you have any questions
ing this matter.

Sincerely, L.)
¢ A
Rafat A Shahid Director

\ ¢: Edgar B. Bowell, Chief, Hazardous Materials Divieion - £iles
. Kevin Graves, RWQCB
Mike L, SWRCE
Juliet Shin, ACDEH

OO\ Covepri ek S
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Does corrective actlion protect public healih for current lapnd use? YES

Sie 337 SIS

Leaking underground Fuel

Sice management requirements: NA
Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changea? No

Monitoring wells Decommisioned: NO Will be decarmisicned upon receipt of
case clopursa, . — -

Number Decounisioned: Numbeyr Retained:
List enfarcemsnt actions taken: Nene

Liat enforcement actions rascinded:

V. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Name: Juliek g Title: Semior HMS
Signature: b Date: 12/07/94

Reviewad by

Name: Eva Chu Title: Hazardous Materials Specialiat
Signature: Q;ym_*JZA,ﬁ__M_, Date: 12/07/34

YName : Madhul Lo Title: Eazardoug Materiszls Specialist
Signszture: ?E;; Date: 12/07/94

¥I. RWOCE KOTIFICATIO

Date Submitted to RB: RE Resgponpe
FWQCE Staff Name: Kevin Graves Ticie:

iNcering Asgo., jDate:
" tﬁ/&f

Two 530-gullon gasoline underground storage tanks (Tanks A and B) wers
removed from the above site on November 20, 1894, HNe heles were cbaerved
in either of the tanke. One soil mample wes collected from bepeath sach of
the tanks at approximately 8.5 feet helow ground surface. The soil sample
collectad from benmath Tamk A identified 130 parts per millien {(ppm} Totzl
Petroleum Hydroczrbong as gascline {TPHg) . It appeare that Ffurther
eXcavation waa conducted and ome additicnal soil pample was collected from
beneath Tank A at approximately 13.5 feet balow ground surface. This 2oil
sample identified 1,300 ppm TPHyg and 0.234 oom benzens.

VIT. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC,

Par my comvergation with Mr. Bob Womack on November 22, 1994, the .

'+ stockpiled soil was backfilled into the tank pits. There is no information
o indicace that sawples were collected from the stockpiled ssil. The fate
of the stockpiled soil is also unknown.

Page 3 of 4
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

Three moniroring wella were installed at the =i%te on July 10, 11, 1991.
201l samples were collected at 5-feet inrervals down to the water table,
located ar approximately 38 feet below ground surface. Eight zoil samplec
“fxom each of the well locations wexe analyzed at a certified laboratory for
TPHg and BTEX, and no contaminants were identifiaed above detectiom limits.
Site soil types congilst primarily of stiff clay down to the water table
with stringere of sandy clay.

Ground water samples collected from the three monitering wallz have never
identified contaminants above detection limits, throughcut the four
Lt quarterd of maonitoring. Alrhough the wells wers not located downgradien:t
of the tank pit for the majority of the monthly and gquarterly water level
measurements, the water tables i# relanively flat at the sita and Well MW-1,
located within 10 feet of the former tank pit, shonld have identified amoy
1 regdidual contaminants exigting at the site., Additienaily, two of the water
level meapurements 4id egtimate the gradiemt to be flowing towards the
exizting wella.

The wells are pBcreened properly at 29 feet to 49 fear below ground surface.

Although a zmall amount of residual comtamination remains as shallow zg
13.5 fe=t helow ground surface, il appears that the ground water has neot
been impacted. There iz a significant amount of clay existing between the
residual eoil contamination and the moderate water depth of 38 feet below
ground surface to possibly pravent future impacts to the ground water.

Page 4 of 4
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